

No. 21-388

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————  
JOHN K. MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY, INC.  
AND WILLIAM OSMULSKI,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR  
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Respondent.*

————— ◆ —————  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

————— ◆ —————  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
————— ◆ —————

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

GABE JOHNSON-KARP  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 267-8904  
johnsonkarp@doj.state.wi.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Factual background..... 2

II. District court proceedings..... 7

III. The Seventh Circuit’s decision..... 10

    A. Forum analysis applies, and the Governor’s limited-access press events are nonpublic forums..... 10

    B. The Governor’s media-access criteria are reasonable and viewpoint neutral, including as applied to MacIver..... 13

    C. The Seventh Circuit rejected MacIver’s theory of constitutionally mandated access for anyone who self-identifies as press. .... 14

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 17

I. There is no conflict among the circuits on the question actually presented in this case. .... 19

II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision is correct and consistent with this Court’s precedents. .... 25

III.	In light of undisputed evidence in the record, this case is an improper vehicle to address the question MacIver raises. ....	31
CONCLUSION	.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Broad. Companies, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977).....	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986).....	22, 24
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....	15, 27
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	14, 27, 28, 30
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	10, 12, 25, 26
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	21–22
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	28
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 22

<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	25
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> , 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	23, 24
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999) .....	27
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013) .....	27
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	28
<i>Minn. Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	15, 27
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	12, 25
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974) .....	14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	23, 24
<i>The Baltimore Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	14, 27, 30

**Other Authority**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2) ..... 9
